REAL TIME COUNTING AUDIENCE SYSTEM
IN FOOTBALL STADIUM

ABDUL RAHMAN BIN KRAM

SCHOOL OF COMPUTER AND
COMMUNICATION ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITY MALAYSIA PERLIS
2007



REAL TIME COUNTING AUDIENCE SYSTEM
IN FOOTBALL STADIUM

ABDUL RAHMAN BIN KRAM

Report submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree
of Bachelor of Engineering

X

U MAP

APRIL 2007



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MERCIFUL, THE COMPASSIONATE
Peace and the blessing of the Almighty are on our beloved Prophet, Muhammad,

his relatives, his companions and all those who follow them. Amen.

A great thank to all who much helped me to complete this project. Firstly I would
like to wishes a great thank to Madam Norsuhaida Ahmad for serving as the supervisor
for this project. Her mentorship and valuable advice were instrumental in the course of
this project. Without her guidance, encouragement and support | believe I can’t

successfully complete this project on time

Special thank to University Malaysia Perlis, UniMAP , the Yang Berbahagia Lt.
Kol. Prof. Dato’ Dr. Kamarudin B Hussin and all lecturers and staffs especially School of
Computer and Engineering who much help to study at here and gave a lot of valuable
information to implement my project with great successful. Not forget to Suruhanjaya
Perkhidmatan Awam, SPA Sarawak scholarship who subsidizes all the expenditures that

keep me living here.

Commonly a lot of thank for all members of UniMAP communities for their
concern and contribution to improve my knowledge and skill have brought tremendous
achievement in my project. I would like to consign special thanks also to Professor
Madya Dr.Syed Alwee AlJunid Syed Junid, Dean Deputy of Research and Academic
School of Computer and Engineering for his advice and sharing information with me.

In my last word, a gigantic thank to my beloved family for gave me a lot of moral

support and become my inspiration to be more successful to complete my project.

Thank you.



APPROVAL AND DECLARATION SHEET

This project report titled Real Time Counting Audience System in Football Stadium
was prepared and submitted by Abdul Rahman Bin Kram (Matrix Number:
031080006) and has been found satisfactory in terms of scope, quality and
presentation as partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Bachelor of

Engineering (Hons) ( Communication Engineering ) in Univesity Malaysia Perlis
(UniMAP).

Checked and Approved by

(NORSUHAIDA BINTI AHMAD)
Project Supervisor

School of Computer and Communication Engineering
University Malaysia Perlis

MAY 2007



| declare that this thesis is the result of my own research except some quotations of which
I have cited the sources in the reference section. | furthermore declare that this thesis is

not concurrently being submitted for any other degrees.

Signature
Writer : ABDUL RAHMAN BIN KRAM
Date : 16 MAY 2007



To,
My beloved parents,
Kram Hj Saini and Nurazimah Abdullah,
my sister and brothers,
who endless help to support and
preface me toward peak of victory in traverse hardship goals of study.
What I owning right now is really I appreciate and
will conscious throughout of my life.
Grateful and thank also for praying my success and hoping me to

moving forward for goal future.

A huge contribution from all UniMAP members is very worth for me
especially from close buddies who rise and fall together

in guidance and sharing information along my career studies at here.



SISTEM NYATA PENGIRAAN PENONTON DI STADIUM BOLA SEPAK

ABSTRAK

Bola sepak merupakan antara sukan terbesar di dunia dan diminati oleh semua
peringkat umur di dalam masyarakat. Ini sekaligus menarik ramai penonton bertandang
ke stadium bagi menyaksikan perlawanan-perlawanan yang menarik. Justeru itu sistem
pengesan adalah merupakan salah satu cara bagi mengira kehadiran penonton. Tetapi
keadaan ini tidak mengambil kira jumlah para pekerja dan staff yang turut juga berada di
stadium tersebut. Kapasiti yang melebihi keupayaan stadium untuk menanggung beban
penonton boleh dikhuatiri meranapkan struktur stadium. Oleh itu sistem pengira berupaya
untuk mengira jumlah sebenar penonton yang berada di stadium pada suatu masa. Sistem
ini dipasang pada pintu masuk stadium bagi memudahkan sistem pengiraan dilakukan.
Dengan mengambil kira keluar masuk penonton sistem pengesan ini akan menambah
atau mengurangkan bilangan kehadiran penonton pada data dan merekodkannya ke
sistem pengkalan data. Semua statistik kehadiran penonton yang direkodkan dalam
pengkalan data adalah menggunakan perisisan ‘Microsoft Access’. Sistem pengira
menggunakan pengesan inframerah bagi mengesan kehadiran penonton apabila melalui
pintu masuk. Data ini diintegrasikan dalam Visual Basic yang mana membina
antaramuka di antara perisian dan peralatan. Gabungan ini sekaligus mewujudkan sistem
yang fleksibel, efektif dan dinamik. Peningkatan ke atas sistem keselamatan stadium
daripada pengiraan kehadiran penonton melalui sistem inframerah pengesan adalah salah
satu langkah bagi mengetahui jumlah sebenar penonton yang berada di stadium di

samping berupaya mengelakkan keruntuhan pada struktur stadium.

Vi



ABSTRACT

Footballs are one of the largest sports in the world and have fans in all ply society.
Therefore it adorable a lot of audiences come to the stadium for beheld the great matches.
Hence the counting systems are one of the ways to reckon the attendance of audiences.
However this situation not yet involves the counting over the workers and staffs inside
the stadium building. The flood capacity which surpass the ability stadium to carry the
overload of audience is worried can bring the restlessness of structural stadium.
Therefore this counting system is capable to count the total of real audience in stadium at
one time. This system placed at entrance of stadium for convenient to implement the
counting. With considering the circumstances in and out audiences at stadium this system
will commit to increment or decrement the present of audience at data before recorded
into database system. The wholes of data that recorded at database system are using the
Microsoft Access software. This counting system is using the infrared sensor as detector
to track the presence of audience when they pass over the entrance stadium. At last stage
the database are integrated in Visual Basic which build an interface between software and
hardware. These combinations clarify the flexible, effective and dynamic systems.
Enhancement over the security stadium through the counting system which generate by
infrared sensor is one of way get to know the real total numbers of audiences in stadium

and able to evade the destruction of structural stadium.

vii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

APPROVAL AND DECLARATION SHEET
ABSTRAK

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Project Background
1.2 Aim Of Project
1.3 Objectives
1.4 Problem Statement and Scope of Study
1.4.1 Problem Definition
1.4.2 Problem Statement
1.4.3 Current Situation
1.4.4 Scope of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Literature Review
2.2 Research And Investigation
2.2.1 Definition of Motion Detector
2.2.2  Type of Motion Detector
2.2.3 Basic flow process of infrared motion detector

viii

Page

iii
vi
Vil
viii
Xiii

Xiv

w

o o~ BN

coO 0 0O O



2.2.3.1 Electromagnetic Radiance

2.2.3.2 Reflected Radiation

2.2.3.3 Infrared Emitter and Infrared Phototransistor
2.2.3.4 Basic infrared photo-detector circuit

2.2.35 Emitter and Detector Alignment

2.2.3.6 Phototransistor Shielding

2.2.3.7 Longer Range Infrared Detector

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

3.3
3.4

Introduction

Hardware Portion

3.2.1
3.2.2
3.2.3
3.24
3.2.5
3.2.6

Resistor

Diode

Light Emitting Diode (LED)

Circuit Design

Process work of determine circuit design

Process flow of circuit detector

Software portion

Visual Basic 6

34.1
3.4.2

3.4.3

Areas of Use

Microsoft Data Report Designer

3.4.2.1 Microsoft Data Report

3.4.2.2 Process in designing Microsoft Data Report
3.4.2.3 Flow chart process of Data Report design

3.4.2.4 Database Design process

3.4.2.5 Applying Data Environment in software procedure

Design of RTCAS

3.4.3.1 Unified Model Language (UML)
3.4.3.2 Use Case Diagram

14
16
16
17
19
20
21

22
23
23
24
26
27
30
31
32
32
33
34
34
35
36
37
38

39
39



3.5
3.6
3.7

3.4.3.3 Enlightenment for Use Case Diagram RTCAS
3.4.3.4 Sequence Diagram
3.4.3.5 Overall system flow

Microsoft Access System within database
Normalization
Process flow of entire system with interface

device and software program

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2

Result

Discussion

4.2.1 Software Result

4.2.2 Hardware Result

4.2.3 Overall discussion of RTCAS project
4.2.4 Strength of RTCAS

4.25 Weakness of RTCAS

CHAPTER 5 BUSINESS PLANNING

5.1
5.2
5.3

Introduction
Strategy to commercialize
How to implement business strategy of RTCAS project

CHAPTER 6 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 7 RECOMMENDATION

7.1
7.2

Recommendation

Future Enhancement

40
42
45

46
48
49

50
60
60
62
65
66
67

68
68
70

71

73
74



REFERENCES

Appendix A(i)
Appendix A(ii)
Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D
Appendix E

Xi



RTCAS
MS Access
COM
VDC
MDR
ADO
mA

VB
UML
OLE DB
MS

LED

(RAD)
(GUI)
(SQL)

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Real Time Counting Audience System
Microsoft Access

Component Object Module

Volts Direct Current

Microsoft Data Report

ActiveX Data Object

mille Ampere

Visual Basic

Unified Model Language

Object Linking Embedding Database
Microsoft

Light Emitting Diode

Infrared

Rapid Application Development
Graphical user interface

Structure Query Language

Xii



Table 3.3:
Table 3.4:

Table 3.5:

LIST OF TABLES

Database design for Login access
Database design for January,
February and March function

Database design for RTCAS system

Xiii

Page
48
48
48
48



Figure 1.1:
Figure 2.1:
Figure 2.2:
Figure 2.3:
Figure 2.4:
Figure 2.5:
Figure 2.6:
Figure 2.7:
Figure 2.8:
Figure 2.9:
Figure 3.1:
Figure 3.2:
Figure 3.3:
Figure 3.5:
Figure 3.6:

Figure 3.7:

Figure 3.8:
Figure 3.9:

Figure 3.10:
Figure 3.11:

Figure 3.12:

Figure 3.13:

LIST OF FIGURES

Block diagram for real time audience counting

Radar sensor reflection

Pyroelectric sensor system when someone through detecting area.
Motion Detector Ultrasonic

Plot of atmospheric transmittance in part of the infrared region.
Basic an IR emitter and an IR phototransistor circuit.

Basic Infrared Detector Schematic

Emitter/Detector Alignment Methods

Detector Shielding Method

Longer Range Infrared Detector

Several type of resistor

Diode

Types of diode

Light Emitting Diode component

Interior design of LED

Design of detector circuit comprises IR emitter
and IR photo detector

Full schematic for detector circuit
Transmitter circuit
Receiver circuit

Flowchart of process determination of detector circuit

Flowchart of process flow of detector circuitry

Flowchart process for build the Report by using
Microsoft Data Report Design (Refer APEENDIX B)

Xiv

Page

11
12
13
15
17
18
19
28
21
24
24
24
26
26

28

28
29
29
30

31

36



Figure 3.14:
Figure 3.15:
Figure 3.16:
Figure 3.17:

Figure 3.18:
Figure 3.19:
Figure 3.20:
Figure 3.21:
Figure 3.22:

Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2:
Figure 4.3:
Figure 4.4:
Figure 4.5:
Figure 4.6:
Figure 4.7:
Figure 4.8:
Figure 4.9:

Figure 4.10:
Figure 4.11:
Figure 4.12:
Figure 4.13:
Figure 4.14:

Flowchart methods in designing database file
Flowchart process of Data Environment with software
Use Case Diagram for RTCAS

Sequence diagram for LOGIN which comprises login access
and change password

Sequence diagram Main Menu

Sequence diagram for RTCAS system

Overall of diagram activity for RTCAS system
Microsoft Access for ‘Function’ database
Flowchart of process flow of detector circuitry
Front Page

Login Screen

‘New User?” screen

Change Password screen

Access screen

Add Event screen

Edit Event screen

Data of January screen

Data Repot of January

RTCAS screen

Data Repot of Counting system

Screen display About Us

Unblock sensor condition

Block sensor condition

XV

37
38
40

42
43
44
45
47
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
55
56
57
58
58
59
63
64



