REAL TIME COUNTING AUDIENCE SYSTEM IN FOOTBALL STADIUM

ABDUL RAHMAN BIN KRAM

SCHOOL OF COMPUTER AND COMMUNICATION ENGINEERING UNIVERSITY MALAYSIA PERLIS 2007

REAL TIME COUNTING AUDIENCE SYSTEM IN FOOTBALL STADIUM

by

ABDUL RAHMAN BIN KRAM

Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Engineering



APRIL 2007

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MERCIFUL, THE COMPASSIONATE

Peace and the blessing of the Almighty are on our beloved Prophet, Muhammad, his relatives, his companions and all those who follow them. Amen.

A great thank to all who much helped me to complete this project. Firstly I would like to wishes a great thank to Madam Norsuhaida Ahmad for serving as the supervisor for this project. Her mentorship and valuable advice were instrumental in the course of this project. Without her guidance, encouragement and support I believe I can't successfully complete this project on time

Special thank to University Malaysia Perlis, UniMAP, the Yang Berbahagia Lt. Kol. Prof. Dato' Dr. Kamarudin B Hussin and all lecturers and staffs especially School of Computer and Engineering who much help to study at here and gave a lot of valuable information to implement my project with great successful. Not forget to Suruhanjaya Perkhidmatan Awam, SPA Sarawak scholarship who subsidizes all the expenditures that keep me living here.

Commonly a lot of thank for all members of UniMAP communities for their concern and contribution to improve my knowledge and skill have brought tremendous achievement in my project. I would like to consign special thanks also to Professor Madya Dr.Syed Alwee AlJunid Syed Junid, Dean Deputy of Research and Academic School of Computer and Engineering for his advice and sharing information with me.

In my last word, a gigantic thank to my beloved family for gave me a lot of moral support and become my inspiration to be more successful to complete my project.

Thank you.

APPROVAL AND DECLARATION SHEET

This project report titled Real Time Counting Audience System in Football Stadium was prepared and submitted by Abdul Rahman Bin Kram (Matrix Number: 031080006) and has been found satisfactory in terms of scope, quality and presentation as partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) (Communication Engineering) in University Malaysia Perlis (UniMAP).

Checked and Approved by

(NORSUHAIDA BINTI AHMAD)

Project Supervisor

School of Computer and Communication Engineering University Malaysia Perlis

MAY 2007

I declare that this thesis is the result of my own research except some quotations of which
I have cited the sources in the reference section. I furthermore declare that this thesis is
not concurrently being submitted for any other degrees.

Signatura	•
Signature	

Writer : ABDUL RAHMAN BIN KRAM

Date : 16 MAY 2007

To,

My beloved parents,

Kram Hj Saini and Nurazimah Abdullah,

my sister and brothers,

who endless help to support and

preface me toward peak of victory in traverse hardship goals of study.

What I owning right now is really I appreciate and

will conscious throughout of my life.

Grateful and thank also for praying my success and hoping me to

moving forward for goal future.

A huge contribution from all UniMAP members is very worth for me especially from close buddies who rise and fall together in guidance and sharing information along my career studies at here.

SISTEM NYATA PENGIRAAN PENONTON DI STADIUM BOLA SEPAK

ABSTRAK

Bola sepak merupakan antara sukan terbesar di dunia dan diminati oleh semua peringkat umur di dalam masyarakat. Ini sekaligus menarik ramai penonton bertandang ke stadium bagi menyaksikan perlawanan-perlawanan yang menarik. Justeru itu sistem pengesan adalah merupakan salah satu cara bagi mengira kehadiran penonton. Tetapi keadaan ini tidak mengambil kira jumlah para pekerja dan staff yang turut juga berada di stadium tersebut. Kapasiti yang melebihi keupayaan stadium untuk menanggung beban penonton boleh dikhuatiri meranapkan struktur stadium. Oleh itu sistem pengira berupaya untuk mengira jumlah sebenar penonton yang berada di stadium pada suatu masa. Sistem ini dipasang pada pintu masuk stadium bagi memudahkan sistem pengiraan dilakukan. Dengan mengambil kira keluar masuk penonton sistem pengesan ini akan menambah atau mengurangkan bilangan kehadiran penonton pada data dan merekodkannya ke sistem pengkalan data. Semua statistik kehadiran penonton yang direkodkan dalam pengkalan data adalah menggunakan perisisan 'Microsoft Access'. Sistem pengira menggunakan pengesan inframerah bagi mengesan kehadiran penonton apabila melalui pintu masuk. Data ini diintegrasikan dalam Visual Basic yang mana membina antaramuka di antara perisian dan peralatan. Gabungan ini sekaligus mewujudkan sistem yang fleksibel, efektif dan dinamik. Peningkatan ke atas sistem keselamatan stadium daripada pengiraan kehadiran penonton melalui sistem inframerah pengesan adalah salah satu langkah bagi mengetahui jumlah sebenar penonton yang berada di stadium di samping berupaya mengelakkan keruntuhan pada struktur stadium.

ABSTRACT

Footballs are one of the largest sports in the world and have fans in all ply society. Therefore it adorable a lot of audiences come to the stadium for beheld the great matches. Hence the counting systems are one of the ways to reckon the attendance of audiences. However this situation not yet involves the counting over the workers and staffs inside the stadium building. The flood capacity which surpass the ability stadium to carry the overload of audience is worried can bring the restlessness of structural stadium. Therefore this counting system is capable to count the total of real audience in stadium at one time. This system placed at entrance of stadium for convenient to implement the counting. With considering the circumstances in and out audiences at stadium this system will commit to increment or decrement the present of audience at data before recorded into database system. The wholes of data that recorded at database system are using the Microsoft Access software. This counting system is using the infrared sensor as detector to track the presence of audience when they pass over the entrance stadium. At last stage the database are integrated in Visual Basic which build an interface between software and hardware. These combinations clarify the flexible, effective and dynamic systems. Enhancement over the security stadium through the counting system which generate by infrared sensor is one of way get to know the real total numbers of audiences in stadium and able to evade the destruction of structural stadium.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page	
ACF	KNOWL	EDGMENT	ii	
APP	ROVAI	AND DECLARATION SHEET	iii	
ABS	TRAK		vi	
ABS	TRACT		vii	
TAB	BLE OF	CONTENTS	viii	
LIST OF TABLES		xiii		
LIST	Γ OF FI	GURES	xiv	
CHA	APTER	1 INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Projec	ct Background	1	
1.2	Aim (Of Project	3	
1.3	Objec	etives	3	
1.4	Probl	Problem Statement and Scope of Study		
	1.4.1	Problem Definition	4	
	1.4.2	Problem Statement	4	
	1.4.3	Current Situation	5	
	1.4.4	Scope of Study	5	
CHA	APTER :	2 LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Litera	ture Review	6	
2.2	Research And Investigation		8	
	2.2.1	Definition of Motion Detector	8	
	2.2.2	Type of Motion Detector	8	
	2.2.3	Basic flow process of infrared motion detector	14	

		2.2.3.1	Electromagnetic Radiance	14
		2.2.3.2	Reflected Radiation	16
		2.2.3.3	Infrared Emitter and Infrared Phototransistor	16
		2.2.3.4	Basic infrared photo-detector circuit	17
		2.2.3.5	Emitter and Detector Alignment	19
		2.2.3.6	Phototransistor Shielding	20
		2.2.3.7	Longer Range Infrared Detector	21
СНА	PTER 3	3 METHOD	OOLOGY	
3.1	Introd	luction		22
3.2	Hardy	vare Portion		23
	3.2.1	Resistor		23
	3.2.2	Diode		24
	3.2.3	Light Emit	ting Diode (LED)	26
	3.2.4	Circuit Des	sign	27
	3.2.5	Process wo	ork of determine circuit design	30
	3.2.6	Process flo	w of circuit detector	31
3.3	Software portion			32
3.4	Visua	sual Basic 6		32
	3.4.1	Areas of U	se	33
	3.4.2	Microsoft I	Data Report Designer	34
		3.4.2.1 Mic	crosoft Data Report	34
		3.4.2.2 Pro	cess in designing Microsoft Data Report	35
		3.4.2.3 Flo	w chart process of Data Report design	36
		3.4.2.4 Dat	abase Design process	37
		3.4.2.5 App	plying Data Environment in software procedure	38
	3.4.3	Design of I	RTCAS	
	3.	4.3.1 Unified	l Model Language (UML)	39
	3.	4.3.2 Use Ca	se Diagram	39

	3.4	4.3.3 Enlightenment for Use Case Diagram RTCAS	40
	3.4	4.3.4 Sequence Diagram	42
	3.4	4.3.5 Overall system flow	45
3.5	Micro	osoft Access System within database	46
3.6	Norm	alization	48
3.7	Proce	ss flow of entire system with interface	49
	device	e and software program	
СНА	PTER 4	4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Resul	t	50
4.2	Discu	ssion	60
	4.2.1	Software Result	60
	4.2.2	Hardware Result	62
	4.2.3	Overall discussion of RTCAS project	65
	4.2.4	Strength of RTCAS	66
	4.2.5	Weakness of RTCAS	67
СНА	PTER 5	5 BUSINESS PLANNING	
5.1	Introd	luction	68
5.2	Strate	gy to commercialize	68
5.3	How	to implement business strategy of RTCAS project	70
СНА	PTER (6 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION	71
СНА	PTER 7	7 RECOMMENDATION	
7.1	Recor	mmendation	73
7.2	Future	e Enhancement	74

REFERENCES

- Appendix A(i)
- Appendix A(ii)
- Appendix B
- Appendix C
- Appendix D
- Appendix E

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

RTCAS - Real Time Counting Audience System

MS Access - Microsoft Access

COM - Component Object Module

VDC - Volts Direct Current

MDR - Microsoft Data Report

ADO - ActiveX Data Object

mA - mille Ampere

VB - Visual Basic

UML - Unified Model Language

OLE DB - Object Linking Embedding Database

MS - Microsoft

LED - Light Emitting Diode

IR - Infrared

(RAD) - Rapid Application Development

(GUI) - Graphical user interface

(SQL) - Structure Query Language

LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Table 3.3:	Database design for Login access	48
Table 3.4:	Database design for January,	48
	February and March function	48
Table 3.5:	Database design for RTCAS system	48

LIST OF FIGURES

		Page
Figure 1.1:	Block diagram for real time audience counting	2
Figure 2.1:	Radar sensor reflection	11
Figure 2.2:	Pyroelectric sensor system when someone through detecting area.	12
Figure 2.3:	Motion Detector Ultrasonic	13
Figure 2.4:	Plot of atmospheric transmittance in part of the infrared region.	15
Figure 2.5:	Basic an IR emitter and an IR phototransistor circuit.	17
Figure 2.6:	Basic Infrared Detector Schematic	18
Figure 2.7:	Emitter/Detector Alignment Methods	19
Figure 2.8:	Detector Shielding Method	28
Figure 2.9:	Longer Range Infrared Detector	21
Figure 3.1:	Several type of resistor	24
Figure 3.2:	Diode	24
Figure 3.3:	Types of diode	24
Figure 3.5:	Light Emitting Diode component	26
Figure 3.6:	Interior design of LED	26
Figure 3.7:	Design of detector circuit comprises IR emitter	28
	and IR photo detector	
Figure 3.8:	Full schematic for detector circuit	28
Figure 3.9:	Transmitter circuit	29
Figure 3.10:	Receiver circuit	29
Figure 3.11:	Flowchart of process determination of detector circuit	30
Figure 3.12:	Flowchart of process flow of detector circuitry	31
Figure 3.13:	Flowchart process for build the Report by using	
	Microsoft Data Report Design (Refer APEENDIX B)	36

Figure 3.14:	Flowchart methods in designing database file	37
Figure 3.15:	Flowchart process of Data Environment with software	38
Figure 3.16:	Use Case Diagram for RTCAS	40
Figure 3.17:	Sequence diagram for LOGIN which comprises login access	
	and change password	42
Figure 3.18:	Sequence diagram Main Menu	43
Figure 3.19:	Sequence diagram for RTCAS system	44
Figure 3.20:	Overall of diagram activity for RTCAS system	45
Figure 3.21:	Microsoft Access for 'Function' database	47
Figure 3.22:	Flowchart of process flow of detector circuitry	49
Figure 4.1	Front Page	50
Figure 4.2:	Login Screen	51
Figure 4.3:	'New User?' screen	52
Figure 4.4:	Change Password screen	53
Figure 4.5:	Access screen	54
Figure 4.6:	Add Event screen	55
Figure 4.7:	Edit Event screen	55
Figure 4.8:	Data of January screen	56
Figure 4.9:	Data Repot of January	57
Figure 4.10:	RTCAS screen	58
Figure 4.11:	Data Repot of Counting system	58
Figure 4.12:	Screen display About Us	59
Figure 4.13:	Unblock sensor condition	63
Figure 4.14:	Block sensor condition	64